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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr S Beeching

Scheme
:
Wexas International Executive Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
The Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable Life)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Beeching complained of serious delays on the part of Equitable Life in dealing with his request to transfer his benefits out of the Scheme.  He said that this caused him considerable financial loss.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Beeching’s Scheme benefits were provided under an Equitable Life policy numbered V7007432.

4. He said that, in December 2000, he visited his financial adviser, Mr S, because he was concerned about Equitable Life’s future prospects.  

5. I have been sent copies of two letters, dated 18 December 2000 and 21 March 2001, headed “S Beeching : V7007432”, which Mr S says that he sent to Equitable Life.  The two copy letters submitted were file reproductions rather than photocopies of the originals, ie they were unsigned and not on Mr S’s headed business letter-paper.  The first letter was a request for the current fund value, the current transfer value and “the investment fund/s”, which Mr S asked to be provided “as soon as possible”.  Attached to it was form signed by Mr Beeching authorising Equitable Life to deal with Mr S with regard to “Plan No V7007432”.  The letter of 21 March 2001 was a reminder, and Mr S also says that he sent a further reminder on 5 July 2001.

6. The 21 March 2001 letter included the following statement from Mr S :

“It is possible that you have sent the figures to our client direct and if this should be the case would you please provide me with a copy so that I can advise [him].”

7. Equitable Life says it has no trace of receiving any of the above three letters.

8. On 16 July 2001 Equitable Life announced reductions to policy values invested in its with-profits fund.

9. On 27 July 2001 Mr Beeching wrote to Equitable Life complaining that, at the end of December 2000, he had “briefed … Mr S to close my Equitable Life pension and transfer to Standard Life.” He said that he had ceased his contributions to Equitable Life at that time, and had since been contributing to a new arrangement with Standard Life.  He concluded :

“You can imagine my anger and dismay that despite repeated reminders by Mr S, no such transfer statement has been sent by Equitable Life in over 7 months, completely stonewalling his ability to carry out my instructions.  When I do in due course transfer my funds to Standard Life, I fully expect the value of the transfer to be at the Guaranteed Bonus levels as per my statement this Spring, and not at the lower level, less 16%, as announced by Equitable Life … on 16th July.”

10. Mr S also wrote in similar vein to Equitable Life on 26 July.  He referred to the three letters allegedly sent to Equitable Life before 16 July 2001 (see above), and claimed that the “apparent deliberate delays” had cost Mr Beeching £25,000.  He added :

“Before this debacle proceeds any further, I am writing to confirm our client’s request to transfer all the funds from you and I have instructed him to write to you to this effect so that he suffers [no further fund reductions].”

11. Equitable Life did not reply to either letter, and Mr S says that he sent further reminders on 5 October 2001 and 30 January 2002.  As with the three letters apparently sent by Mr S before 16 July 2001, Equitable Life also claimed later not to have received either of these reminders.

12. Equitable Life announced that transfer values from its with-profits fund would be further reduced with effect from 15 April 2002.

13. On 19 April 2002 Mr S wrote to Equitable Life as follows :

“I am astounded that I find it necessary to write to your Company to complain, yet again, regarding your continued inaction following our client’s previous request to transfer his retirement fund [from V7007432] … your records will show that I have been writing to you continuously to urge you to respond ... and provide the necessary discharge forms … any fair-minded person … would consider that our client has been more than patient with your Company but that this loyalty has been totally abused.” 

(Equitable Life replied to this complaint on 21 May 2002.  To simplify the narrative, this reply is summarised later (see paragraph 23)).   

14. Equitable Life contacted Mr S to tell him that it had no letter of authority to deal with him.  Mr S faxed a copy of an authority from Mr Beeching dated 18 December 2000 (see paragraph 5).  However, this authority was insufficient because the policyholder was not Mr Beeching, but Wexas International, the trustee of the Scheme.  

15. Equitable Life therefore sent the requested information to Wexas International on 9 May 2002, and informed Mr S accordingly.  At that time the transfer value of policy V7007432 was quoted as £182,251.93, of which £80,261.28 related to the with-profits investment.  Equitable Life did not tell Wexas International that its authority would be required before the transfer could proceed.

16. Having still received no transfer documentation, Mr S then apparently obtained an Equitable Life retirement annuity transfer form, which Mr Beeching signed on 20 May.  It was then sent to Standard Life, who countersigned it on 29 May and returned it to Mr S who, in turn sent it to Equitable Life.  Being a retirement annuity form, it had no provision for signature by the trustees of the Scheme.

17. Mr S’s letter to Equitable Life enclosing the transfer form contained a post-script:

“The unit linked funds are definitely to be transferred.  The with profits funds are only to be transferred if you agree in writing not to prejudice his claim against you.”

18. This letter was received by Equitable Life on 31 May 2002.  However, on 10 June Mr S told Equitable Life that Mr Beeching required his whole fund to be transferred immediately.  Equitable Life then informed Mr S that it still required trustee authority, which Wexas International sent to Equitable Life on 26 June.  This letter was received by Equitable Life on 2 July 2002, by which time it had further reduced its with-profits transfer values.  

19. On 14 June 2002, apparently prompted by Equitable Life’s request for trustee authorisation, Mr S wrote to Equitable Life as follows :

“Your file will show previous correspondence in respect of [V7007432].  It has now come to our attention that some of our client’s pension contributions are invested with you under a different policy number – V0038280.  In addition, our client has contracted out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (SERPS) for in excess of ten years and we are not sure whether the DSS rebates have been credited to either [V7007432 or V0038280] or whether there is a third policy … it has always been our client’s intention to transfer all his funds held with Equitable Life and previous correspondence should be extended to include any other policies with you.” 

20. V0038280 was a personal pension plan entirely independent of the Scheme.  It had not been mentioned in any of the earlier correspondence, nor had Mr Beeching previously authorised Equitable Life to deal with Mr S (or to take any action) with regard to V0038280.

21. Equitable Life informed Mr S that the rebates were included within V0038280, and that there was no other policy.  Transfer forms were issued and returned to Equitable Life on 13 August 2002.  Further information was then required before the transfer could proceed, and it was paid on 10 October 2002.

22. In the meantime, the transfer value in respect of V7007432 was paid on 11 July 2002.

23. Equitable Life’s response to Mr S’s letter of 19 April 2002 (see paragraph 13) may be summarised as follows :

· It acknowledged receipt of his letters of 26 July 2001 and 19 April 2002, but not the other letters he had claimed to have sent (in particular, the three letters before 16 July 2001)

· The 26 July letter was the first indication that Mr Beeching wished to transfer his funds from V7007432.

· Now that it had been sent copies the earlier disputed letters, Equitable Life considered that these were merely requests for fund values, and did not constitute transfer instructions.  

· It had no letter of authority (because this was apparently enclosed with the 18 December 2000 letter, which Equitable Life said it did not receive).

· It considered that, once it had received “the appropriate information”, his request had been dealt with in “a timely manner”.   

Equitable Life did not explain what it meant by “the appropriate information”, or why it had taken until now to act on the instructions given on 26 July 2001.  

24. After the two transfer values were paid, Mr Beeching and Mr S sought the assistance of OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service.  Mr S wrote to OPAS on 6 November 2002 claiming that the delays by Equitable Life had cost Mr Beeching “at least £49,944”, because the total transfer values in respect of V7007432 and V0038280 on 31 December 2000 had been £264,206, but the total amount settled was £214,261.98.  He claimed that Equitable Life had “cynically manipulated the processing of transfers, particularly in the periods preceding notification of increased penalties.”

25. In the above letter Mr S claimed that he had also telephoned Equitable Life on a number of occasions before 16 July, and again after he sent his letter on 26 July.  He said that he then wrote again on 5 October 2001 and that “I chased again by telephone on 29th April 2002 and was astonished that [Equitable Life] claimed they had no letter of authority … I wrote a further letter of complaint [about the delay].”

26. The matter was unresolved and was referred to me.

27. Mr Beeching was asked to send copies of all his correspondence with Mr S before 27 July 2001 about the proposed transfer of V7007432.  Mr Beeching sent copies of three letters, dated 11 December 2000, 15 February 2001 and 27 July 2001.  The first of these referred to a conversation that day between Mr Beeching and Mr S about “your existing Equitable Life pension arrangements and the action to be taken in the light of recent events”.  Mr S said “I suggest that in the first instance we obtain details of your current fund and transfer values.” 11 December 2000 was the first full working day after Equitable Life announced that it was not accepting any new business.  The 15 February 2001 letter included the following comment from Mr S :

“In view of the current circumstances there is obviously no advantage in taking any action with regard to your existing Equitable funds and this is a matter that will need to be discussed further at a later date.” 

28. The December and February letters sent by Mr Beeching were also file reproductions (see paragraph 5).  My investigator told Mr Beeching that he found this surprising, because the originals had been addressed to him; the copy of the 27 July 2001 letter which he had also enclosed was a photocopy of the original, complete with letter-head and Mr S’s signature.

29. Mr Beeching replied that he had “simply asked Mr S to send his copies of letters for that period over to me”.  With that reply he enclosed what he said was a photocopy of the actual 15 February 2001 letter from Mr S.  This differed slightly from the file reproduction sent earlier: the fourth line of paragraph 4 said “It may not be clear from previous information you have received” whereas the equivalent extract from the file reproduction said “It may not be clear from previous correspondence you receive”.  

30. A file reproduction of Mr S’s alleged 5 October 2001 letter has also been shown to me.  In that letter Mr S claims to have written to Equitable Life on 18 December 2000, 21 March 2001 and 26 July 2001, but he makes no mention of having written on 5 July 2001, which he had claimed to have done in his 26 July letter..

31. In its response to the complaint, Equitable Life said that it has a “strictly regulated system for dealing with incoming mail” so that “the possibility of incoming mail that has reached the Society going missing is extremely remote”.  It repeated that it had no trace of the three letters apparently sent by Mr S before 16 July 2001, nor any record that Mr S had telephoned.  It disputed Mr S’s account of what he was told by Equitable Life; in particular, that telephone enquiries would only delay matters further.  Equitable Life believed that he would not have been told this, because its call centre is separate from the servicing area.  

32. Equitable Life said that it received a firm request to transfer V7007432 on 31 July 2001, but regretted that no action was taken at the time.  It claimed that it issued a “leaving service booklet” (incorporating a scheme leaver/benefit option form) on 21 December 2001 which had not been completed and returned, but it could not produce a copy of its letter sending the booklet, nor did it know to whom it had been addressed.  No such claim was made in its earlier letter of 21 May 2002 to Mr S.  No trace of this December 2001 letter has been found.

33. Equitable Life added that it appeared that Mr S was not fully aware of Mr Beeching’s investments because he made no mention of policy V0038280 until 14 June 2002.

34. Mr Beeching later submitted a letter from Mr S disputing the accuracy of Equitable Life’s correspondence logs.  He said that an earlier version he had seen made no mention of the alleged 21 December 2001 letter.  Equitable Life disagreed that there was any inconsistency.  

35. In response to specific questions from my investigator :

· Equitable Life said that the transfer value of policy V7007432 on 1 October 2001 would have been £172,466.72.  

· Standard Life said that, if this transfer value had been accepted on 3 October 2001, Mr Beeching’s policy fund value would now be £184,831.46.  His actual present policy fund value, secured by the transfer value received from Equitable Life on 12 July 2002, was £184,160.90.  

CONCLUSIONS

36. Mr Beeching’s claim includes alleged losses suffered under policy V0038280 since December 2000.  I do not uphold this part of his complaint, because no instructions were given with regard to this policy until 14 June 2002.  In my opinion, the transfer of this policy then proceeded without any material delay on the part of Equitable Life.  

37. Mr Beeching’s complaint about policy V7007432 can be split into two parts : what happened before 16 July 2001 (when Equitable Life reduced all with-profits policy values) and what happened after this.  A substantial part of Mr Beeching’s claimed losses relate to the 16% fund reduction which was imposed on that date.  

38. In order for me to uphold his complaint that Equitable Life should have settled his transfer value before 16 July 2001, I need to be satisfied about a number of matters.

39. On the one hand, Mr S says he sent three letters to Equitable Life before 16 July 2001.  On the other hand, Equitable Life says that it has no trace of receiving any of them.  The probability that all three letters were sent but none were safely delivered is minute.

40. Indeed, there is a dispute over not three, but five letters.  Mr S claims to have sent two later reminders on 5 October 2001 and 29 January 2002, but Equitable Life also says that it did not receive these.  I note in passing two further facts :

· that Mr S made no mention of the January letter when he wrote to OPAS on 6 November 2002, claiming only that “… I wrote … on 5th October 2001 [and] I chased once again by telephone on 29th April 2002”.

· that no mention is made of the 5 July 2001 letter in the copy of Mr S’s letter of 5 October 2001 shown to me.  He claimed then to have written on 18 December 2000, reminded on 21 March 2001 and reminded again on 26 July 2001.  

41. Photocopies of the actual letters apparently sent by Mr S to Equitable Life before 16 July 2001 have not been produced.  I see nothing particularly untoward in that : the sender might only have retained a file copy.  It is odd, however, that the wording of an allegedly original letter sent to Mr Beeching by Mr S differed from the file copy previously supplied to me.  

42. It is also rather odd that Mr S claims to have asked Equitable Life on 21 March 2001 if it had sent information directly to Mr Beeching without apparently asking Mr Beeching if he had received anything.  

43. Mr S also claimed to have telephoned Equitable Life on a number of occasions, but Equitable Life says that it has no record of these calls.  Equitable Life disputes that Mr S would have been told what he claims to have been told; essentially, that his telephone calls would not help and would serve only to delay matters further.  There seems to be substance in their argument that it would be difficult to understand why he should have been told this.

44. On the papers, I do not find Mr S’s evidence persuasive.  I suggested that it might be appropriate to take oral evidence from him but he has indicated that he did not think this appropriate.  I am satisfied on the balance of probabilities that Equitable Life was unaware before 16 July 2001 that Mr Beeching wished to transfer his benefits from policy V7007432, and so I shall not require Equitable Life to recalculate his transfer value on the pre – 16 July terms.

45. Even if I had not reached this conclusion, in my opinion the content of the letter from Mr S dated 15 February 2001 is damaging to Mr Beeching’s claim that it had been decided that he would transfer his benefits, but he was prevented from doing so by Equitable Life’s maladministration.  Mr S made it clear in that letter that “there is obviously no advantage in taking any action with regard to your existing Equitable funds and this is a matter that will need to be discussed further at a later date.” No evidence has been submitted suggesting that this advice was changed before 16 July 2001, or that any such further discussion took place.   

46. I now turn to the situation after 16 July 2001.

47. When Equitable Life replied to Mr Beeching’s complaint to me, it said that it had received a firm request to transfer policy V7007432 on 31 July 2001.  Mr S said on 26 July 2001 that he was confirming Mr Beeching’s request to transfer all his funds and that he had “instructed” Mr Beeching to write to this effect.  Mr Beeching in fact claimed in his letter of 27 July that he had instructed Mr S at the end of 2000 to “close my Equitable Life pension and transfer to Standard Life” and he added “when I do in due course transfer my funds … I fully expect the [pre – 16 July terms]”.  

48. Despite the slight inconsistencies, these two letters of complaint should have spurred Equitable Life into prompt action.  Equitable Life acknowledges that it did nothing at all until 21 December 2001, when it claims to have issued a leaving service booklet.  No other evidence has been produced substantiating this claim.  Even if it had done so, in my opinion that action would have been taken more than four months too late.  

49. In the circumstances, the necessary leaving service/transfer documentation and quotations should have been issued no later than 15 August 2001.  If this had been done, it is reasonable to conclude that the transfer value would have been paid by 1 October 2001.  I find that, but for the unreasonable delays by Equitable Life, Mr Beeching would have completed the transfer of policy V7007432 on 1 October 2001.  I shall direct that he be compensated accordingly.

DIRECTION
50. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Equitable Life shall pay compensation of £670 to Mr Beeching in respect of his financial loss (represented by the difference in fund values described in paragraph 35) plus an additional £200 in respect of the inconvenience he suffered before he referred his complaint to me.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

10 June 2004
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